Scoping Study

Mathinna

Methodology for the scoping study into mining the Main and Dylan lodes at Mathinna, Tasmania.

Establishment

A month has been allocated to establishment of the site.  This allows for installation of surface facilities (power generation, office, change room, workshop etc...), inspection of old shaft and mobilisation of equipment.  An amount of $400,000 has been allocated.  This will be used to also cover the cost of installing secondary ladder way and primary ventilation fan.

Decline

The ore body will be accessed via a 5.0m x 5.3m decline at 1 in 7 down.  A box cut will excavated initially to a depth of 20m to the 197m RL, below the weathering horizon.  The decline will be mined to the 186m RL, extending 30m beyond the lowest level.  Development rates are conservative, peaking at 120m per month for decline development.

The position of the box cut and decline has been chosen to avoid the tailings area, and any old underground workings.

Ventilation and Secondary Egress

The existing shaft will be utilised for both exhaust ventilation, and as a secondary means of egress.  The shaft will be accessed on the 270, 250 and 230m levels for the escape route.  A breakthrough at the 365m RL will be mined for a return airway.  A primary exhaust fan will be installed on top of the existing shaft.  A ladder way will be installed inside the shaft.

Ore Development

Cross cuts, starting at the 270m RL will be driven to intersect the ore bodies at 20m centres.  Each cross cut will have a twenty stockpile that will be used for waste during decline development, and then ore.  An allowance for stripping has been made at each level for loading trucks.

The ore body will be driven along strike at 4.5m x 4.5m to both ends of the mineralised envelope.  This size has been chosen to utilise the same equipment for both decline and ore body development.

Stoping

Stoping will be achieved via hand held mining methods, utilising pneumatic or electric scrapers.  Ladder rises will be mined each end of the defined stope boundaries to both define the stope edge, and provide two means of access to the stope.  An allowance for 5% pillars has been made in these stopes.  This allows for some pillars to be recovered by pre-boring, and firing out once the stope is finished and no further access is required.  Stoping has been scheduled at a rate of 50t/day per stope (one miner per stope).  A minimum stope width of 1m has been used.

Haulage

Haulage is by a Toro 50D articulated dump truck.  These trucks have a capacity of 50t, and can easily haul in excess of 70 000 t.km per month.  It has been assumed that ore and waste will be hauled to a location within 500m of the portal.

Ground support.

2.4m x 46mm galvanised split sets and F51 galvanised mesh for 100% of the decline and cross cuts.

2.4m  x 46mm black split sets and F41 black mesh in all other jumbo development.  Allowance for 50% of this development to be meshed has been made.

Milling

For the purposes of this study, an operating cost of $15/t has been used for milling, a capital expenditure of $3 000 000, with a recovery of 92%.  Revenue for gold production is calculated at $Au470/oz.

Physicals

The following is a summary of quantities and costs used for the study:

	Item
	Quantity
	Unit
	Size
	Cost

	Mobilisation/Establishment
	1
	ea
	 
	$400,000.00

	Box Cut
	56000
	m3
	 
	$3.60

	Portal
	20
	ea
	5.5 x 5.5 
	$2,000.00

	Decline
	720
	m
	5.0 x 5.3
	$1,700.00

	S/Piles
	120
	m
	4.5 x 4.5
	$1,450.00

	Cross Cuts
	220
	m
	4.5 x 4.5
	$1,450.00

	Vent/Misc Drives
	50
	m
	4.5 x 4.5
	$1,450.00

	Strike Drives (Dylan Waste)
	145
	m
	4.5 X 4.5
	$1,450.00

	Strike Drives (Main Waste)
	470
	m
	4.5 X 4.5
	$1,450.00

	2nd Egress Drives
	20
	m
	3.0 x 3.0
	$1,100.00

	Stripping Waste
	500
	m3
	 
	$30.00

	Strike Drives (Dylan Ore)
	80
	m
	4.5 X 4.5
	$1,450.00

	Strike Drives (Main Ore)
	193
	m
	4.5 X 4.5
	$1,450.00

	Stripping (Ore)
	 
	m3
	 
	$30.00

	Hand Held Rising
	415
	m
	1.2 x 1.2
	$600.00

	Hand Held Stoping
	24566
	t
	 
	$50.00

	Bog Stope Ore
	24566
	t
	 
	$2.00

	2.4m Galv S/Sets
	5485
	ea
	 
	$58.00

	Galv Mesh F51
	7575
	m2
	100%
	$28.00

	2.4m Black S/Sets
	3108
	ea
	 
	$48.00

	1.5m Black S/Sets
	3275
	ea
	 
	$42.00

	Black Mesh F41
	3330
	m2
	50%
	$24.00

	Total Ore
	40045
	t
	 
	 

	Haul Waste (Toro 50D)
	104734
	t.km
	 
	$2.20

	Haul Ore (Toro 50D)
	46789
	t.km
	 
	$2.20


Summary

As demonstrated in the schedule, using the Main and Dylan reserves only (13 000oz), the project reveals a net loss of $7.5M.  Therefore, the project requires another 15 000 to 20 000 oz to become viable.

Additional isolated lodes (including the Western Lode) have been identified at 28 000t @ 7g/t (6500 oz).  These lodes require additional drilling and investigation before they can be included.  Surface tailings (350 000t @ 1g/t, or 5800 oz at 50% recovery) are also not included in the reserve.  These represent potentially 12000 oz of gold.

